THE PUBLIC SCHOOLS ACT (C.C.S.M. c. P250)

School Divisions and Districts Establishment Regulation, amendment

Regulation 35/2000 Registered April 3, 2000

Manitoba Regulation 109/93 amended

1 The School Divisions and Districts Establishment Regulation, Manitoba Regulation 109/93, is amended by this regulation.

2 Section 13 of Schedule 1 is repealed and the following is substituted:

The Seine River School Division No. 14

Plan of The Seine River School Division No. 14 as shown on the Director of Survey Plan 19413C, Director of Surveys Order dated March 2, 2000, on record in the office of the Department of Education and Training in the City of Winnipeg.

3 Section 14 of Schedule 1 is repealed and the following is substituted:

The Hanover School Division No. 15

14 Plan of The Hanover School Division No. 15 as shown on the Director of Survey Plan 19414D, Director of Surveys Order dated March 2, 2000, on record in the office of the Department of Education and Training in the City of Winnipeg.

4 Section 16 of Schedule 1 is repealed and the following is substituted:

The Red River School Division No. 17

Plan of The Red River School Division No. 17 as shown on the Director of Survey Plan 19416C, Director of Surveys Order dated March 2, 2000, on record in the office of the Department of Education and Training in the City of Winnipeg.

5 Section 18 of Schedule 1 is repealed and the following is substituted:

The Morris-Macdonald School Division No. 19

18 Plan of The Morris-Macdonald School Division No. 19 as shown on the Director of Survey Plan 19418, Director of Surveys Order dated March 2, 2000, on record in the office of the Department of Education and Training in the City of Winnipeg.

6 Section 19 of Schedule 1 is repealed and the following is substituted:

The White Horse Plain School Division No. 20

Plan of The White Horse Plain School Division No. 20 as shown on the Director of Survey Plan, Director of Surveys Order dated March 2, 2000, on record in the office of the Department of Education and Training in the City of Winnipeg.

7 Section 23 of Schedule 1 is repealed and the following is substituted:

The Portage la Prairie School Division No. 24

Plan of The Portage la Prairie Division No. 24 as shown on the Director of Survey Plan 19423B, Director of Surveys Order dated March 2, 2000, on record in the office of the Department of Education and Training in the City of Winnipeg.

8 Section 24 of Schedule 1 is repealed and the following is substituted:

The Midland School Division No. 25

Plan of The Midland School Division No. 25 as shown on the Director of Survey Plan 19424B, Director of Surveys Order dated March 2, 2000, on record in the office of the Department of Education and Training in the City of Winnipeg.

9 Section 25 of Schedule 1 is repealed and the following is substituted:

The Garden Valley School Division No. 26

Plan of The Garden Valley School Division No. 26 as shown on the Director of Survey Plan 19425C, Director of Surveys Order dated March 2, 2000, on record in the office of the Department of Education and Training in the City of Winnipeg.

10 Section 27 of Schedule 1 is repealed and the following is substituted:

The Mountain School Division No. 28

Plan of The Mountain School Division No. 28 as shown on the Director of Survey Plan 19427A, Director of Surveys Order dated February 29, 2000, on record in the office of the Department of Education and Training in the City of Winnipeg.

11 Section 31 of Schedule 1 is repealed and the following is substituted:

The Turtle River School Division No. 32

Plan of The Turtle River School Division No. 32 as shown on the Director of Survey Plan 19431B, Director of Surveys Order dated February 29, 2000, on record in the office of the Department of Education and Training in the City of Winnipeg.

12 Section 36 of Schedule 1 is repealed and the following is substituted:

The Pelly Trail School Division No. 37

Plan of The Pelly Trail School Division No. 37 as shown on the Director of Survey Plan 19436D, Director of Surveys Order dated February 29, 2000, on record in the office of the Department of Education and Training in the City of Winnipeg.

13 Section 37 of Schedule 1 is repealed and the following is substituted:

The Birdtail River School Division No. 38

37 Plan of The Birdtail River School Division No. 38 as shown on the Director of Survey Plan 19437D, Director of Surveys Order dated February 29, 2000, on record in the office of the Department of Education and Training in the City of Winnipeg.

14 Section 46 of Schedule 1 is repealed and the following is substituted:

The Western School Division No. 47

Plan of The Western School Division No. 47 as shown on the Director of Survey Plan 19446B, Director of Surveys Order dated February 29, 2000, on record in the office of the Department of Education and Training in the City of Winnipeg.

The following is added after section 46 of Schedule 1:

The Frontier School Division No. 48

- **46.1** Plan of The Frontier School Division No. 48 as shown on the Director of Survey Plan 19598, Director of Surveys Order dated February 29, 2000, on record in the office of the Department of Education and Training in the City of Winnipeg.
- 16 Section 47 of Schedule 1 is amended by adding "School" before "Division No. 50".
- 17 Clauses 3(2)(a) to (d) of Schedule 3 are amended by striking out "be established" and substituting "is established".

March 28, 2000 THE BOARD OF REFERENCE:

Susan Horne, Chairperson

The Queen's Printer for the Province of Manitoba